(i) the name and information 
of the registered contractor(s) performing the work; (ii) current and valid certificates of insurance 
and bond information as required by the City; (iii) a proposed construction plan and schedule; and 
(iv) payment of a Twenty-Five Thousand Dollar ($25,000.00) escrow deposit. Initial escrow 
deposit of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) will be continuous for each permit or until 
use. 

No construction or related activities shall begin until the ROW permit has been formally approved 
and issued by the City. Any work performed prior to permit approval shall constitute a violation

[...]

All Certificates of Insurance shall be in a form acceptable to the City and shall provide satisfactory 
evidence of compliance with all insurance requirements. 

17. Security. Prior to performing any work in the ROWs, Licensee shall establish a security 
fund in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), which shall be provided to the 
City in the form, at the Licensee’s election, of cash, bond, or an unconditional letter of credit 
acceptable to the City. This security fund shall serve as security for those purposes set forth in the 
ROW Regulations, including but not limited to the installation of the Facilities in compliance with